insurances, maintenance and repairs. 

Gross Income  

€38,129,663 

per annum 

(€432.57 per sq m) 

Net Income 

€36,717,856 

per annum 

(€416.56 per sq m) 

Gross Market Rent 

€40,337,340 

per annum 

(€457.62 per sq m) 

Fair Value 

€532,700,000 (FIVE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO MILLION, SEVEN 

HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS), exclusive of VAT. 

Yield Profile 

Initial Yield  6.89% 

Reversionary Yield  7.31% 

Equivalent Yield 7.17% 

SWOT Analysis 

Strengths 

▪ AFI Cotroceni is the dominant retail scheme in Romania in terms of size, anchors, 

footfall and merchandise mix.

[...]

CBRE and the addressee dated 22nd August 2022. 

Valuation Date 
30th September 2022 

Capacity of Valuer 
External Valuer, as defined in the RICS Valuation – 

Global Standards 2022 

Purpose  
Financial Reporting 

Fair Value in 
accordance with IFRS 
13 

€532,700,000 (FIVE HUNDRED AND 

THIRTY-TWO MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED 

THOUSAND EUROS), exclusive of VAT, as 

shown in the Schedule of Capital Values set out below. 

We confirm that the ''Fair Value'' reported above, for 

the purpose of financial reporting under International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), is effectively the

[...]

Gross Market Rent 
€ 13,478,000   (€ 189.27 per sq m) 
per annum 

BUILDING Gross Market Rent/ 
annum 

AFI PARK 1 € 2,394,037 

AFI PARK 2 € 2,372,466 

AFI PARK 3 € 2,466,700 

AFI PARK 4&5 € 6,244,797 

TOTAL AFI PARK € 13,478,000 

Fair Value 

€177,270,000 (ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED 

AND SEVENTY THOUSAND EUROS)  

BUILDING FAIR VALUE 

AFI PARK 1 € 30,800,000 

AFI PARK 2 € 32,060,000 

AFI PARK 3 € 33,060,000 

AFI PARK 4&5 € 81,350,000 

TOTAL AFI PARK € 177,270,000 

Yield Profile 

Building  Initial Yield  Reversionary 
Yield  

Equivalent 
Yield

[...]

CBRE and the addressee dated 22nd August 2022. 

Valuation Date 30th September 2022 

Capacity of Valuer External Valuer, as defined in the RICS Valuation – 

Global Standards 2022. 

Purpose  Financial Reporting 

Fair Value in 

accordance with IFRS 

13 

€177,270,000 (ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-

SEVEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED AND 

SEVENTY THOUSAND EUROS), excluding VAT, as 

shown in the Schedule of Capital Values set out below. 

We confirm that the ''Fair Value'' reported above, for 

the purpose of financial reporting under International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), is effectively the